www.econtraindia.com

TITEM NO.30+65

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

COURT NO.7

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16005/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 22/02/2006 in LPA No. 931/1999 in RFA No.

783/1995 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MOHINDER SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

SECTION IVB

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16262 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16271 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16302 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16303 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16304 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16378 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16379 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16407 of 2006

```
(With office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 16536 of 2006
  (With office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 16537 of 2006
  (With office report)
 SLP(C) NO. 16538 of 2006
  (With office report)
  SLP(C)...../2006 (CC No.7694)
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 16793 of 2006
  (With office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 16794 of 2006
  (With office report)
  SLP(C)...../2006 (CC No.7813)
  (With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and substitution and c/delay in filing
  substitution appln. and office report)
  SLP(C)...../2006 (CC No.7823)
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  SLP(C)...../2006 (CC No.7824)
                                                           2
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  SLP(C)...../2006 (CC No.7827)
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  SLP(C)...../2006 (CC No.7828)
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  Date: 09/10/0006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.
  CORAM :
          HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN
          HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
For Petitioner(s)
                                  Mr. Anant Vijay Palli, Adv.
```

Mrs.Shubra Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Ajay Siwach, Adv.

Mr.T.V.George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following $\hbox{O R D E R}$

Permission to file SLP is rejected.

Delay in filing Special Leave Petitions condoned.

Issue notice.

The petitioner No.1 (Prem Chand) died on 02.02.2003 leaving behind his son

Sat Pal. I.A.No.2 has now been filed for substitution of legal represe ntatives of

petitioner No.1 in Special Leave Petition (C) No....(CC No.7813). It is stated by the

learned counsel for the petitioners that Prem Chand, Petitioner No.1, died on

02.02.2003 when the matter was pending before the High Court and no steps were

taken by the party concerned to bring on record the legal representative s. We,

therefore, cannot now implead Sat Pal son of Prem Chand, petitioner No.1, as a

petitioner in this Special Leave Petition since the matter has already abated. Hence,

Special Leave Petition (C) No....(CC No.7813) stands dismissed only against petitioner

No.1 (Prem Chand).

3

(Satish K. Yadav) (Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master Court Master