ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.2

SECTION IVB

```
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
```

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5509/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 22/02/2006 in LPA No. 298/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MADAN LAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report ))

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 6175 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and deletion of the

name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8129 of 2007

(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and substitution and

c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 7001 of 2007

SLP(C) NO. 5571 of 2007

SLP(C) NO. 5572 of 2007

SLP(C) NO. 5895 of 2007

SLP(C) NO. 6167 of 2007

SLP(C) NO. 7002 of 2007

[(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report ))

Date: 16/08/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

Mr. Jasmer Chand, Adv. Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Mohanty, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mrs.Rekha Palli, Adv.

2

In SC5509/07 Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.(N.P.)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Contd..2/-

3

-2-SLP(C)Nos.5509/07 etc.etc.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

On 12th July, 2010, we had asked

www.ecourtsindia

w.ecourtsindia.com

dia.com

www.ecourtsindia

www.ecourtsindia.cor

v.ecourtsindia.com

Apart

w.ecourtsindia.com

learned counsel for the petitioners to prepare a chart giving details of the applications made for condonation of delay in the connected matters and as to whether any application for substitution had been made. A chart has since been filed, from which it appears that all the connected Special Leave Petitions have been filed out of time. Despite service of notice, the State of Haryana has chosen not to appear to contest the matters. The delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions is, accordingly, condoned. However, in SLP(C)No.8129 of 2007, an application has also been made for substitution of the Lrs.of the deceased petitioner No.1, Shanti Devi, through her legal heirs. There is a delay of 1702 days in making the application.

However, since the said matter is also part of the group of matters being considered together for the purpose of enhancement of compensation, the delay making the application for substitution is condoned and the same is allowed.

Singh and Charanjeet Kaur, be substituted and brought on record in place of Shanti

Let the heirs of the Shanti Devi, Gurcharan

brought on record in place of Shanti Devi, deceased.

from the above, an application

has

also been made in SLP(C)No.6175 of 2007, for deletion of the names of some of the respondents, who have been brought on record as proforma respondents. The same is allowed. Let the names

respondents. The same is allowed. Let indicated in the said application be deleted from

the array of parties in the Special Leave Petition.

Let all these matters be listed for final disposal along with SLP(C)No.12661 OF 2006 (State of Haryana Vs. Mohinder Singh).

www.ecourtsindia.com (Sheetal Dhingra) Court Master www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

(Juginder Kaur)

Court Master