S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)Nos.26680-26713/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2008 in RFA No. 71/2000 & RFA No. 72/2000 & RFA No. 74/2000 & RFA No. 75/2000 & RFA No. 76/2000 & RFA No. 76/2000 & RFA No. 81/2000 & RFA No. 118/2000 & RFA No. 120/2000 & RFA No. 122/2000 & RFA No. 216/2000 & RFA No. 217/2000 & RFA No. 221/2000 & RFA No. 222/2 000 & RFA No. 223/2000 & RFA No. 224/2000 & RFA No. 227/2000 & RFA No. 228/2000 & RFA No. 229/2000 & RFA No. 231/2000 & RFA No. 271/2000 & RFA No. 301/2000 & RFA No. 337/2000 & RFA No. 560/2000 & RFA No. 662/2000 & RFA No. 714/2000 & RFA No. 3957/2003 & RFA No. 3958/2003 & RFA No. 3959/2003 & RFA No. 3963/2003 & RFA No. 3964/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MUKESH ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

With

SLP(C) NO. 26714-26771 of 2009 (With appln. for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33164-33169 of 2009 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23092-23093 of 2010 (With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21923 of 2010 (With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

 ${\rm SLP}({\rm C})$ NO. 21924 of 2010 (With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 07/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

2

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Swaroop, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.G.Bhagat, Adv. Ms. Manju Bhagat, Adv.

Mr. Manohar Singh Bakshi, Adv.

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010149582011/truecopy/order-311.pdf

ww.ecourtsindia.com

Mr. Akash Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG

Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta ,Adv

Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Dr. Monika Gusain, learned Advocate-on-Record, has appeared for the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in SLP(Civil) No.

23092-23093/2010 and for respondent No. 3 in SLP(Civil) No.

21923/2010. She undertakes to take instructions on behalf

of respondent No. 3 in SLP(Civil) No. 21924/2010 as well.

As far as State of Haryana is concerned, Mr. Manjit Singh,

learned AAG for the State, submits that he will take

instructions in all the matters where the State is

involved. Accordingly, these petitions may now be treated

as ready as regards service, since they are otherwise ready

3

for hearing.

We are also informed that leave has already been granted in connected matters. Accordingly, leave is also granted in these matters.

Let these matters be tagged with Civil Appeal arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No. 25957/2009.

(Anita Malhotra) Sr.PA

(Juginder Kaur) Court Master